
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review - School Exclusions 

 
 
TUESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Cooke (Chair), Edge, Egan, Oakes and Reid 2 vacancies 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive apologies for absence (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

of business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items 
will be dealt with at item 6 below. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant fact, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To note the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny review of School 

Exclusions. 
 



 

2 

5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS AND PUPIL 
SUPPORT CENTRE PROVISION  (PAGES 5 - 20)  

 
 To provide Members with background information on exclusions. 

 
6. NEW ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Carolyn Banks 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2965 
Fax: 020-8489 2662 
Email: carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
21 February 2007 



 

 1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Scrutiny Review of School Exclusions          on  26 February 2007 

 

Report Title: Scope and Terms of Reference for the review  
 

Report of: Chair of the Review Panel 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1  To note the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of School 
Exclusions. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the scope and terms of reference for the review as set out in this report be     
noted 

 

 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Banks Principal Scrutiny Support Officer, Tel 0208 489 2965 
 

3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned a scrutiny review of 

School Exclusions.   
 
 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if 
applicable) 

4.1 N/A 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
5.1 There are no background papers relating to this report.  

 

 
6.  Purpose of the review 
 

4 

* 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

6.1 The vision set out in Haringey’s Children & Young People’s Plan is that every 
young person  in Haringey should be happy, healthy and safe with a bright 
future. This echoes the aims of Every Child Matters, published by the 
government in 2004.   

 
6.2 To achieve this vision it is crucial that Haringey’s young people are encouraged 

to attend and enjoy school, to achieve national standards and to engage in 
further/higher education, employment or training when they leave school. 
Importantly, the Children & Young People’s Strategic Partnership aims to ensure 
all vulnerable children and young people in Haringey receive the necessary 
support to enjoy the same opportunities as any other child or young person in 
the borough.  

 
6.3 An important step in achieving these aims is reducing the number of pupils 

excluded from school. This need to keep young people engaged in education is 
recognised in the Government white paper on reducing re-offending through 
skills and employment. To illustrate this, the white paper states that 49 per cent 
of male prisoners were 
[...]
ough); 

• 26.2% - physical assault against an adult (32.3% of in-borough; 9% of out-
borough); 

• 19% - physical assault against a pupil (19.4% of in-borough; 18.2% of out-
borough). 

 
31. The percentage of exclusions from out-borough schools in 2005-06 for 

persistent disruption was 18.2% compared to 3% of for the same reason from 
Haringey schools. This would indicate that the reasons that young people get 
excluded from Haringey schools are more serious than the exclusion of pupils 
resident in Haringey from out-borough schools and might further indicate that 
Haringey schools have more robust intervention strategies in place to prevent 
exclusions happening. 

 
Reasons leading to permanent exclusion 2005 to date 
 2005 - 06 2006 – to date 

Reason Haringey Out-borough Haringey Out-borough 

Drug Related 1 0   

Persistent Disruption 1 2   

Other (combination) 8 4 3 4 

Physical Assault (against adult) 10 1 9 0 

Physical Assault (against pupil) 6 2 9 0 

Racist Abuse 1 0   

Verbal abuse/intimidation (adult) 3 1 2 0 

Verbal abuse/intimidation (pupil) 1 0 1 0 

Theft 0 0 1 0 

Sexual Assault/abuse 0 1 1 0 

 31 11 26 4 

 

 

Support for secondary schools 
32. In order to prevent exclusions and support those at risk of exclusion in Haringey 

schools, the Behaviour Support Teams (BSTs) identify pupils who are at highest 
risk of poor life outcomes in order to ensure that resources and support can be 
targeted appropriately.  The Secondary BST works in every Haringey secondary 
school. The Primary BST provides a service to all primary schools working with 
individual pupils referred to them and providing training and advice to staff. In 
addition there are four secondary schools and eight primary schools 
participating in the Behaviour Improvement Programme (BIP). 

 
33. The BST works with children, school staff, parents/carers and other agencies, 

as part of a multi-disciplinary team to develop whole school systems and 
implement a range of strategies for including children at risk of disaffection 
and/or exclusion. 

Page 10



 7 

 
34. A major focus of the intervention is to increase the skills, confidence and 

emotional awareness of young people through group, whole class and 
individual work, to increase the young person’s ability to manage their own 
behaviour.  At the same time, work with staff in schools empowers them and 
enhances their skills, confidence and strategies for managing challenging 
behaviour presented by classes and/or individual children. 

 
35. As part of a multi-disciplinary team, the BST offers advice and support to 

schools to help increase capacity and develop effective strategies and systems 
for dealing with negative practices, such as bullying and discrimination, in order 
to promote an inclusive ethos. 

 
36. Haringey continues to offer assessment placements at the Pupil Support Centre 

to assist schools in developing focussed support or provision as an aid to 
preventing exclusions. This is managed through the Social Inclusion Panel. 

 
37. Haringey also has a Pupil and Family Mediation Service, the purpose of which 

is to: 

• provide support to pupils and their families who are identified as being at 
risk of exclusion or who are excluded, through advice, mediation and 
conflict resolution; 

• liaise with community organisations to develop effective support for pupils 
and parents/carers;  

• take action or contribute to other services taking action to reduce the 
number of excluded pupils, and support re-integration. 

 
38. Nine parents of young people  permanently excluded from secondary school 

contacted the Mediation Officer during the autumn term 2006 for support.  In the 
same period there were ten referrals to the service by eight schools. 

 
39. The Youth Service has also developed provision which is proving to be effective 

in helping disaffected and vulnerable young people to attend school and 
contribute positively.  Much of this work involves small gro
[...]
 Schools for the Future and in 

response to other national initiatives such as Every Child Matters, there are 
plans to develop specialist centres at each secondary school, building on 
existing learning support units, and to improve the facilities at one of the PSC 
sites to cater for all the then reduced number of key stage 3&4 young people 
with the most complex needs and to cease using the second PSC site for its 
current purpose. 

 
57. The local authority recognises that it will always need to make provision for 

Haringey residents excluded from out-borough schools who, in most cases, 
would not have been excluded had they been in Haringey schools. 

 

Page 13



 10

58. The PSC works with mainstream schools to provide supported mainstream 
experience and to reintegrate permanently back into mainstream wherever 
possible. Also, some young people at risk of permanent exclusion from 
mainstream may be referred via SIP to the PSC either for assessment or for a 
dual placement. 

 
59. Until September 2005, first day provision for pupils excluded from Behaviour 

Improvement Programme (BIP) secondary schools was made in detached 
provision at a unit called ‘The Bell’. This was a ten-place provision and three 
BIP secondary schools referred directly to The Bell on a day-by-day basis. This 
necessitated close liaison between the schools and the provision to ensure that 
the maximum number was not exceeded and that young people coming from 
different schools were not referred simultaneously against any court or banning 
order intended to prevent contact between them.  

 
60. In September the provision was moved to one of the PSC sites and from April 

1st 2006 the first day provision for these pupils is now made through the PSC. 
This has meant that the specialist BIP support staff are able to access a more 
comprehensive range of assessments, multi-disciplinary staff and curriculum 
range. It also means that, by using the well-established reintegration 
proced
[...]
 May date of 2007 is reached. The percentage 
of Y9 students remains fairly constant although the actual number has fallen 
from 28 to 20 with another fall in out-borough numbers from fifteen to six. 

 
75. Whilst the largest percentage of students at the PSC are from Black ethnic 

backgrounds, in terms of proportion of the Haringey school-age population, the 
Kurdish and Turkish groups have disproportionate representation and the 
percentage of Turkish and Kurdish young people has increased.  

 
76. The PSC has started a support group for the parents from these groups. This 

will also link in to the work of the Pupil and Family Mediation Officer who works 
with young people at risk of exclusion, who is extending community-based 
surgeries for this community during 2006. 

 
77. The PSC has focussed on improving attendance and reducing unauthorised 

absence over the last two years. The PSC now has a robust first day call 
system with immediate referral to and action by the attendance officer and 
attached EWO to ensure families and young people are aware that an 
immediate return to education is expected.  

 
78. Attendance rose from 47% to over 60% in 2005-06 with some year groups 

attaining 70+% attendance rates. However, for specialist interventions to work it 
is recognised that attendance at the PSC must improve further. Nationally, 
attendance rates at PRUs are low and Haringey is in line with the national 
picture as far as it is able to be ascertained as PRUs are not required to report 
on attendance to the local authority or the DfES. 

 
79. The Community Safety Officer works collaboratively with the PSC staff to 

intervene where absence means that young people may be at risk of offending. 
The PSC has a good rewards system for attendance and work with girls has 
improved their attendance – something that was difficult because of the 
comparatively low numbers of girls at the PSC. 

 
80. 55% of Y11 students were entered for GCSE examinations. Of t
[...]
ance – Guidance on exclusions 2006 supplement. (DfES); 

• Teachernet web site & search ‘Exclusions’: www.teachernet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW
	5 BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS AND PUPIL SUPPORT CENTRE PROVISION



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 

TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2007 

 
Councillors Cooke (Chair), Edge, Egan, Oakes and Reid 

 
 

Also 
present 

Ms Kally (Parent Governor Representative)  
 

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence received 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None received. 
 
 

LC3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Egan declared that he was employed as a Quality Assurance 
Assessor/Tutor by Canterbury Christchurch University. 
 
 

LC4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW  

 
The Chair sought the Panel’s view as to whether the proposed scope and terms of 
reference for this review was too large. He suggested that it might be better to carry 
out two separate reviews: 
i. into the pre-emptive work within schools to prevent exclusions, taking in to account 
the measures available for schools to intervene, temporary exclusions and the LEAs 
guidance and support on this and that this should then be followed by 
ii. a review into the action taken once a pupil was excluded – i.e. the referral units and 
out-of school support. 
 
This would enable more thorough reviews into each aspect, provide more succinct 
and useful recommendations and would maximise the impact of the scrutiny exercise. 
 
Members suggested that the first review be concerned with the advice and support 
which the Council gave to schools about young people at risk of being excluded and 
that this would only be successful if it was done in collaboration with schools. The 
review should cover advice given by the Council on the way by which schools should 
deal with disruptive pupils and on the exclusion process. As part of the review advice 
should be sought about the preparation of Behaviour Support Plans for those at risk of 
being excluded. 
 
It was agreed that detailed arrangements for the review could only be considered 
once the Panel had received further information about the preventive work within 
schools to prevent exclusions and the way in which the Council supported schools. 
Furthermore the Panel considered that this review was timely in that schools would 
have to review their preventative measures due to forthcoming Government legislation 
such as the Day 6 provision. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS 

TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2007 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be recommended to agree:- 
 

• That a review be undertaken into the ‘pre-emptive work’ in schools to 
prevent exclusions. This should aspire (by working with schools) to 
reduce the number of exclusion in the Borough, to ensure 
recommendations of best practice were being disseminated and all the 
Borough’s schools were informed of current best practice and 
guidance and ‘future proofed’ for up-coming legislation in this area. 

 

• That once this review was completed a further review be undertaken 
into the action taken once a pupil is excluded from school and that this 
review should commence early in the next Municipal Year  

 
2.  That the Director of Children and Young People’s Service be instructed to prepare 

within the next 7 days a report on pre-emptive work within schools to prevent 
exclusions 
 

3.   That officers be instructed  
a. to circulate the report to Members seeking their agreement to the terms 

of reference and scope of the review into pre-emptive work in schools 
b. in the event of disagreement to arrange for the Panel to meet to 

consider the matter further 
 
 

LC5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS AND PUPIL 

SUPPORT CENTRE PROVISION  

 
In view of the decisions reached on the previous item this report was not considered. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Matt Cooke 

 

Chair 

 

 


